

No. 14-6166

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID ANTHONY TAYLOR,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

SETH C. WESTON  
GILBERT, BIRD & WESTON  
310 South Jefferson Street  
Roanoke, Virginia 24011  
(540) 721-5110

DENNIS E. JONES  
*Counsel of Record*  
DENNIS E. JONES, P.L.C.  
110 Abingdon Place  
Abingdon, Virginia 24211  
(276) 619-5005  
dejones@bvunet.net

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Statutory Background .....	3
B. Factual Background .....	4
C. October 22 – 24, 2012 Jury Trial – Hung Jury.....	5
D. January 23 – 25, 2013 Jury Trial – Guilty Verdict, Counts One, Three and Four .....	8
E. Pretrial Motion .....	8
F. Evidence at Trial.....	9

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
(i) Evidence with Respect to the Robbery of Worley.....	9
(ii) Evidence with Respect to Robbery of Lynch .....	11
G. Procedural History.....	13
SUMMARY OF AGRUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. To Establish A Hobbs Act Robbery, The Government Must Prove That A Person Committed A Robbery Of Personal Property Of Another Person And The Robbery Of The Personal Property Had An Effect On Commerce .....	17
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Holding That Drug Dealing Is An Inherently Economic Enterprise That Affects Interstate Commerce Such That The Government Is Not Required To Prove That A Specific Robbery Affected Interstate Commerce Is Inconsistent With The Due Process Requirement That The Government Prove Each Element Of A Criminal Offense Beyond A Reasonable Doubt .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ali v. Commonwealth</i> , 280 Va. 665, 701 S.E.2d 64 (2010) . . . . .	20
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014) . . . . .	17
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000) . . . . .	17
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986) . . . . .	27
<i>Gayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) . . . . .	17
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1, 125 S. Ct. 2195, 162 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970) . . . . .	18-19
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v.</i> <i>ICON Health &amp; Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014) . . . . .	17
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) . . . . .	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212, 80 S. Ct. 270, 4 L. Ed. 2d 252 (1960) .....	19, 21
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275, 113 S. Ct. 2078, 124 L. Ed. 2d 182 (1993) .....	19
<i>United States v. Bolton</i> , 68 F.3d 396 (10th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1137 (1996) .....	24-25
<i>United States v. Buffey</i> , 899 F.2d 1402 (4th Cir. 1990).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Culbert</i> , 435 U.S. 371 (1978).....	3
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 580 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	26
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, 115 S. Ct. 1624, 131 L. Ed. 2d 626 (1995) .....	20
<i>United States v. Marrero</i> , 299 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1145 (2003).....	25
<i>United States v. McCraney</i> , 612 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2010).....	26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Needham</i> , 604 F.3d 673 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 955 (2010) . . . . .	21, 25
<i>United States v. Parkes</i> , 497 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	21, 23
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 236 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 119 F.3d 1205 (5th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1139 (1998) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Rutland</i> , 705 F.3d (10th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	26-27
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 754 F.3d 217 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 14-6166, 2015 WL 5725547 (U.S. Oct. 1, 2015) . . . . .	1, 19, 20, 25
<i>United States v. Tillery</i> , 702 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2369, 185 L. Ed. 2d 1088 (2013) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 657 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	26



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 342 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1169 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution .	.27
Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution .	.27
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	2, 3, 4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1951(2).....	.6
18 U.S.C. § 1951(3).....	.15
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a).....	.4, 6
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)(b)(1) .....	.15
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b).....	.4
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(1).....	.3
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(3).....	.4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	.1

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Act of July 3, 1946, ch. 537, § 1(c), 60 Stat. 420 . . . . .	3
Alaska Stat. § 17.38.020 . . . . .	18
Colo. Const. Art. XVIII, § 16 . . . . .	18
D.C. Code § 48-904.01 . . . . .	18
H.R.Rep. No. 238, 79th Cong., 1st Sess., (1945), <i>reprinted in</i> 1946 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1360 . . . . .	24
ORS § 475.864 . . . . .	18
Rev. Code Wash. § 69.50.101 . . . . .	18
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-10 . . . . .	20
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-58 . . . . .	20
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-90 . . . . .	20
Washington Initiative 502, November 6, 2012 . . . . .	18
